The real estate investments of the underlying funds of EfTEN United Property Fund are valued in all Baltic countries by an

independent appraiser, Colliers International Advisors OÜ. The following assumptions have been used in the valuation of

the fair value of the real estate investments held by the underlying funds as at 31.12.2021:

Underlying fund The Fund's share
in the underlying

fund

Fair value of the
underlying fund in

the Fund's
balance sheet

Annual
rental

income

Discount
rate

Exit yield

€ thousand

EfTEN Real Estate Fund 5 trust fund 43.6% 5,685 1.461 7.5% 6.0%

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond AS 0.45% 515 18.410 7.8%-9.3% 6.5%-8%

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II AS 0.71% 1,003 20.002 7.9%-8.6% 6.6%-7.75%

EfTEN Residential Fund trust fund 0.57% 94 784 6.7% 5.0%

Total  7.297

The table below shows the impact of the discount rate, the exit yield and the change in sales proceeds used in the estimates

on the value of the underlying funds in the Fund's balance sheet.

Sensitivity analysis of underlying real estate investments
Effect of a change in the

discount rate
Effects of a change in

exit yield
Effect of a change in

revenue

Underlying fund

Fair value on the Fund's
balance sheet

+0.5 pp -0.5pp +0.5 pp -0.5pp +10% -10%
EfTEN Real Estate Fund 5
trust fund 5,685 -220 229 -625 743 1,087 -1,082

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond AS 514 -17 17 -38 43 94 -95

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II AS 1,003 -37 38 -89 103 161 -157
EfTEN Residential Fund
trust fund 94 -6 7 -2 2 9 -9

Total 7,296 -279 292 -753 891 1,351 -1,343

In 2021, the Fund received a total gain of EUR 726 thousand from the change in the fair value of subsidiaries and underlying

funds.

Name   Acquisition
cost

Market value Gain on
change in fair

value

€ thousand

Subsidiaries

Tohvri-Kivi OÜ   2 628 626

Underlying funds

EfTEN Real Estate Fund 5 trust fund   5,662 5,685 23

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond AS   500 515 15

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond II AS   963 1003 40

EfTEN Residential Fund trust fund   72 94 22

Total underlying funds   7,197 7,297 100

Total securities   7,199 7,925 726

The Fund did not sell or pledge any of its assets during the reporting period.

 Fair value

The following is an analysis of assets at fair value by valuation technique. Valuation techniques are defined as follows:

Level 1 - Exchange prices on a traded market;

Level 2 - Assets and liabilities directly or indirectly linked to prices set in a traded market;

Level 3 - prices in a non-trading market.

EfTEN United Property Fund  Annual report 2021

29

As at 31.12.2021, the Fund does not hold any assets at fair value that would be included in a Level 1 group for valuation

purposes. All of the Fund's investments in subsidiaries and underlying funds are carried at fair value and are included in